

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1553<sup>rd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 2, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-138**

RESOLUTION URGING THE BAGO CITY PNP TRAFFIC DIVISION ESPECIALLY THE HIGHWAY PATROL GROUP TO STRICTLY MONITOR MINOR DRIVERS AND RECKLESS DRIVERS PLYING IN OUR CITY AND NATIONAL ROADS.

**WHEREAS**, fatal traffic accidents have occurred on our roads caused by minor and reckless drivers who drive motorcycles;

WHEREAS, many of these reckless drivers do not have the required driver's license;

WHEREAS, in the interest of public safety and welfare, to protect limbs and lives;

**WHEREAS**, it is the consensus of this body to urge the Bago City PNP Traffic Division especially the highway patrol group to strictly campaign in implementing traffic rules and regulations pertaining to road safety especially involving minors and reckless drivers;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to urge the Bago City PNP Traffic Division especially the highway patrol group to strictly monitor minor drivers and reckless drivers plying in our city and national roads.

## ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting City Secretary